

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MEXICAN FISHING COMPANY,)	
et al.)	CASE NO. 22-30105
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
COMMERCE, et al.)	AMICUS BRIEF
)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Recreational Charter Fishing is Not a Closely Regulated Industry 4

 A. Recreational Charter Captains Do Not Abandon All Reasonable
 Expectations of Privacy When Going to Sea. 6

 B. Recreational Charter Fishing is More Closely Akin to Lightly Regulated
 Recreational Fishing and Boating than Commercial Fishing. 9

 C. *Patel* Has Narrowed the Closely Regulated Industry Exception 12

 II. Even if the Recreational Charter Fishing Industry were a Closely Regulated
 Industry, the Tracking Requirement Fails the *Burger* Test.....13

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allinder v. Ohio, 808 F.2d 1180 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 5

Balelo v. Baldrige, 724 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1984)16

Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco, 387 U.S. 523
(1967) 2

City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel, 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....3, 12, 13

Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States, 397 U.S. 72 (1970)2, 4, 6, 11

Donovon v. Dewey, 452 U.S. 594 (1981)5, 7

Gallaher v. City of Huntington, 759 F.2d 1155 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 5

Heffner v. Murphy, 745 F.3d 56 (3rd Cir. 2014)..... 5

Kilgore v. City of South El Monte, 3 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2021) 5

Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman, 880 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 5

Lovgren v. Bryne, 787 F.2d 857 (3rd Cir. 1986)..... 8

Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc., 436 U.S. 307 (1978)passim

Marshall v. Nolichuckey Sand Co., 606 F.2d 693 (6th Cir. 1979) 5

New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....passim

U.S. v. Hamad, 809 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 5

U.S. v. Parker, 587 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 5

U.S. v. Schaefer, Michael and Clairton Slag, Inc., 637 F. 2d 200 (3rd Cir. 1980) .. 5

United States v. Acklen, 690 F.2d 70 (6th Cir. 1982)..... 5

United States v. Biswell, 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....5, 6, 7

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)17

United States v. Kaiyo Maru No. 53, 699 F.2d 989 (9th Cir.1983)..... 15, 16

Zadeh v. Robinson, 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....7, 15

Other Authorities

A Boater’s Guide to The Federal Requirements for Recreational Boats, U.S. Coast
Guard, available at <https://www.uscgboating.org/images/420.PDF> (accessed May
2, 2022).....11

Federal Fishing Regulations, Gulf of Mexico Fishery Management Council,
available at <https://www.gulfcouncil.org/fishing-regulations/federal> (accessed
May 9, 2022)11

Hemingway, *Trout Fishing in Europe*, THE TORONTO STAR WEEKLY, November 17, 1923.....17

NOAA Fisheries, *Recreational Fishing: A Favorite American Pastime*, <https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/feature-story/recreational-fishing-favorite-american-pastime> (accessed May 2, 2022)..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. App. 29 (a)(4)(E), i

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....19

Fed. R. App. Rule 29(a)(2).....19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV 2
